
Andy Beshear 
GOVERNOR

TRANSPORTATION CABINET 
200 Mero Street 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

Jim Gray 
SECRETARY 

KYTC  |  TRANSPORTATION.KY.GOV An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 

April 16, 2025  

CALL NO. 111 
CONTRACT ID NO. 251305 
ADDENDUM # 1 

Subject:  Fulton County, STP 6000 (213) 
Letting April 24, 2025 

(1) Revised – Completion Date – Cover Page & Page 4 of 192
(2) Omit Proposal Pages 21-40 of 192
(3) Revised – Wage Rates – Pages 173-186 of 192
(4) Revised – Proposal Bid Items – Pages 189-192 of 192

Proposal revisions are available at http://transportation.ky.gov/Construction-
Procurement/. 

If you have any questions, please contact us at 502-564-3500. 

Sincerely, 

Rachel Mills, P.E. 
Director 
Division of Construction Procurement 

RM:mr 
Enclosures 

http://transportation.ky.gov/Construction-Procurement/
http://transportation.ky.gov/Construction-Procurement/


eProposal Jan-2009

CALL NO.  111

CONTRACT ID.  251305

FULTON COUNTY

FED/STATE PROJECT NUMBER  STP 6000 (213) 

DESCRIPTION  7TH STREET (KY 1099)

WORK TYPE  GRADE, DRAIN & SURFACE WITH BRIDGE 

PRIMARY COMPLETION DATE  6/30/2026

LETTING DATE:  April     24,2025
Sealed Bids will be received electronically through the Bid Express bidding service until 
10:00 AM EASTERN DAYLIGHT TIME  April     24,2025.  Bids will be publicly 
announced at 10:00 AM EASTERN DAYLIGHT TIME.

PLANS AVAILABLE FOR THIS PROJECT.

DBE CERTIFICATION REQUIRED - 4%

REQUIRED BID PROPOSAL GUARANTY:  Not less than 5% of the total bid.

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025



ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICT - 01
CONTRACT ID - 251305

COUNTY - FULTON

PCN - DE03810992505
STP 6000 (213)

7TH STREET (KY 1099) SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS AT THE INTERSECTION OF KY 1099 AND KY 125, A DISTANCE
OF 0.21 MILES.GRADE, DRAIN & SURFACE WITH BRIDGE SYP NO. 01-08853.00. 
GEOGRAPHIC COORDINATES LATITUDE 36:33:38.00 LONGITUDE 89:10:44.00
ADT 3,223

STP 6000 (213)

COMPLETION DATE(S):
COMPLETED BY 06/30/2026 APPLIES TO CONTRACT

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2026 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 4 of 192



Page 1 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 173 of 192



Page 2 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 174 of 192



Page 3 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 175 of 192



Page 4 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 176 of 192



Page 5 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 177 of 192



Page 6 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 178 of 192



Page 7 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 179 of 192



Page 8 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 180 of 192



Page 9 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 181 of 192



Page 10 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 182 of 192



Page 11 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 183 of 192



Page 12 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 184 of 192



Page 13 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 185 of 192



Page 14 of 14

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 186 of 192



PROPOSAL BID ITEMS

Report Date 4/16/25
Page 1 of 4

251305

Section:  0001 - PAVING
LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT
0010 00003 CRUSHED STONE BASE 705.00 TON $
0020 00020 TRAFFIC BOUND BASE 200.00 TON $
0030 00078 CRUSHED AGGREGATE SIZE NO 2 210.00 TON $
0040 00190 LEVELING & WEDGING PG64-22 299.00 TON $
0050 00212 CL2 ASPH BASE 1.00D PG64-22 658.00 TON $
0060 00301 CL2 ASPH SURF 0.38D PG64-22 350.00 TON $
0070 02101 CEM CONC ENT PAVEMENT-8 IN 326.00 SQYD $
0080 02602 FABRIC-GEOTEXTILE CLASS 1 900.00 SQYD $
0100 20071EC JOINT ADHESIVE 1,093.00 LF $

0110 24970EC
ASPHALT MATERIAL FOR TACK NON-
TRACKING 3.10 TON $

Section:  0002 - ROADWAY
LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT

0090 02731
REMOVE STRUCTURE
KY1099 1.00 LS $

0120 01811 STANDARD CURB AND GUTTER MOD 345.00 LF $
0130 02014 BARRICADE-TYPE III 6.00 EACH $
0140 02091 REMOVE PAVEMENT 152.00 SQYD $
0150 02159 TEMP DITCH 551.00 LF $
0160 02160 CLEAN TEMP DITCH 276.00 LF $
0170 02230 EMBANKMENT IN PLACE 1,685.00 CUYD $
0180 02242 WATER 5.00 MGAL $
0190 02273 FENCE-4 FT CHAIN LINK 84.00 LF $
0200 02360 GUARDRAIL TERMINAL SECTION NO 1 4.00 EACH $
0210 02397 TEMP GUARDRAIL 287.50 LF $
0220 02429 RIGHT-OF-WAY MONUMENT TYPE 1 14.00 EACH $
0230 02432 WITNESS POST 3.00 EACH $
0240 02483 CHANNEL LINING CLASS II 634.00 TON $
0250 02484 CHANNEL LINING CLASS III 495.00 TON $

0260 02545
CLEARING AND GRUBBING
(2.54 ACRES) 1.00 LS $

0270 02555 CONCRETE-CLASS B 1.50 CUYD $
0280 02562 TEMPORARY SIGNS 234.00 SQFT $
0290 02585 EDGE KEY 100.00 LF $
0300 02607 FABRIC-GEOTEXTILE CLASS 2 FOR PIPE 1,379.00 SQYD $2.00 $ $2,758.00
0310 02611 HANDRAIL-TYPE A-1 101.00 LF $
0320 02650 MAINTAIN & CONTROL TRAFFIC 1.00 LS $
0330 02651 DIVERSIONS (BY-PASS DETOURS) 1.00 LS $
0340 02690 SAFELOADING 5.60 CUYD $
0350 02697 EDGELINE RUMBLE STRIPS 1,460.00 LF $
0360 02701 TEMP SILT FENCE 551.00 LF $
0370 02703 SILT TRAP TYPE A 3.00 EACH $
0380 02704 SILT TRAP TYPE B 3.00 EACH $
0390 02705 SILT TRAP TYPE C 3.00 EACH $
0400 02706 CLEAN SILT TRAP TYPE A 3.00 EACH $

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 189 of 192



PROPOSAL BID ITEMS

Report Date 4/16/25

251305

LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT
0410 02707 CLEAN SILT TRAP TYPE B 3.00 EACH $
0420 02708 CLEAN SILT TRAP TYPE C 3.00 EACH $
0430 02720 SIDEWALK-4 IN CONCRETE 233.00 SQYD $
0440 02726 STAKING 1.00 LS $

0450 02731
REMOVE STRUCTURE
KY125 1.00 LS $

0460 04934 TEMP SIGNAL MULTI PHASE 3.00 EACH $
0470 05950 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET 458.00 SQYD $
0480 05952 TEMP MULCH 8,115.00 SQYD $
0490 05953 TEMP SEEDING AND PROTECTION 6,148.00 SQYD $
0500 05963 INITIAL FERTILIZER .40 TON $
0510 05964 MAINTENANCE FERTILIZER .20 TON $
0520 05985 SEEDING AND PROTECTION 6,459.00 SQYD $
0530 05992 AGRICULTURAL LIMESTONE 4.00 TON $
0540 06406 SBM ALUM SHEET SIGNS .080 IN 97.00 SQFT $
0550 06407 SBM ALUM SHEET SIGNS .125 IN 31.00 SQFT $
0560 06411 STEEL POST TYPE 2 152.00 LF $
0570 06510 PAVE STRIPING-TEMP PAINT-4 IN 5,500.00 LF $
0580 06514 PAVE STRIPING-PERM PAINT-4 IN 3,856.00 LF $
0590 06568 PAVE MARKING-THERMO STOP BAR-24IN 104.00 LF $
0600 20550ND SAWCUT PAVEMENT 98.00 LF $
0610 21289ED LONGITUDINAL EDGE KEY 1,980.00 LF $
0620 23010EN PAVE MARK TEMP PAINT STOP BAR-24 IN 33.00 LF $
0630 23158ES505 DETECTABLE WARNINGS 30.00 SQFT $
0640 23274EN11F TURF REINFORCEMENT MAT 1 187.00 SQYD $
0650 24631EC BARCODE SIGN INVENTORY 31.00 EACH $
0660 24814EC PIPELINE INSPECTION 538.00 LF $

Section:  0003 - DRAINAGE
LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT
0670 00440 ENTRANCE PIPE-15 IN 89.00 LF $
0680 00441 ENTRANCE PIPE-18 IN 161.00 LF $
0690 00454 ENTRANCE PIPE-30 IN EQUIV 29.00 LF $
0700 00461 CULVERT PIPE-15 IN 18.00 LF $
0710 00521 STORM SEWER PIPE-15 IN 137.00 LF $
0720 00524 STORM SEWER PIPE-24 IN 232.00 LF $
0730 00526 STORM SEWER PIPE-30 IN 120.00 LF $
0740 00528 STORM SEWER PIPE-36 IN 233.00 LF $
0750 01210 PIPE CULVERT HEADWALL-30 IN 1.00 EACH $
0760 01456 CURB BOX INLET TYPE A 1.00 EACH $
0770 01490 DROP BOX INLET TYPE 1 2.00 EACH $
0780 01493 DROP BOX INLET TYPE 2 4.00 EACH $
0790 01577 DROP BOX INLET TYPE 14 2.00 EACH $
0800 20570ES710 DROP BOX INLET TY 13S(MOD) 1.00 EACH $
0810 23952EC DRAINAGE JUNCTION BOX TY B 1.00 EACH $

Section:  0004 - BRIDGE - OVER MUD CREEK

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 190 of 192

Page 2 of 4



PROPOSAL BID ITEMS

Report Date 4/16/25

251305

Section:  0004 - BRIDGE - OVER MUD CREEK
LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT
0830 08003 FOUNDATION PREPARATION 1.00 LS $
0840 08100 CONCRETE-CLASS A 790.80 CUYD $
0850 08150 STEEL REINFORCEMENT 114,387.00 LB $
0860 08410 LOW FLOW DIVERSION CURB 1.00 LS $

Section:  0005 - GASLINE
LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT
0870 01310 REMOVE PIPE 175.00 LF $
0880 16017 G PIPE POLYETHYLENE/PLASTIC 04 INCH 695.00 LF $
0890 16048 G TIE-IN SPECIAL 6.00 EACH $
0900 16607 G CAP EXISTING MAIN 12.00 EACH $

Section:  0006 - SEWER
LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT
0910 01310 REMOVE PIPE 327.00 LF $
0920 01314 PLUG PIPE 5.00 EACH $
0930 01791 ADJUST MANHOLE FRAME TO GRADE 1.00 EACH $
0940 02483 CHANNEL LINING CLASS II 9.00 TON $
0950 02484 CHANNEL LINING CLASS III 12.00 TON $
0960 08100 CONCRETE-CLASS A 4.00 CUYD $
0970 15000 S BYPASS PUMPING 1.00 EACH $
0980 15057 S FORCE MAIN PVC 02 INCH 257.00 LF $
0990 15061 S FORCE MAIN PVC 08 INCH 144.00 LF $
1000 15092 S MANHOLE 3.00 EACH $
1010 15093 S MANHOLE ABANDON/REMOVE 2.00 EACH $
1020 15101 S MANHOLE WITH DROP 1.00 EACH $
1030 15104 S PIPE DUCTILE IRON 08 INCH 234.00 LF $
1040 15112 S PIPE PVC 08 INCH 109.00 LF $
1050 24667ED CORED HOLE CONN TO EXIST MANHOLE 1.00 EACH $
1060 24814EC PIPELINE INSPECTION 343.00 LF $

Section:  0007 - WATERLINE
LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT
1070 01310 REMOVE PIPE 410.00 LF $
1080 14003 W CAP EXISTING MAIN 5.00 EACH $
1090 14019 W FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 1.00 EACH $
1100 14029 W METER ADJUST 1.00 EACH $
1110 14094 W TIE-IN 06 INCH 6.00 EACH $
1120 14113 W VALVE BOX ADJUST 4.00 EACH $
1130 14546 W PIPE PVC 06 INCH INST 652.00 LF $

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 191 of 192

Page 3 of 4



PROPOSAL BID ITEMS

Report Date 4/16/25

251305

Section:  0008 - DEMOBILIZATION &/OR MOBILIZATION
LINE BID CODE ALT DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRIC FP AMOUNT
1140 02568 MOBILIZATION 1.00 LS $
1150 02569 DEMOBILIZATION 1.00 LS $

FULTON COUNTY 
STP 6000 (213) 

REVISED ADDENDUM #1 4/16/2025 
Contract ID: 251305 

Page 192 of 192

Page 4 of 4




